50 nm-1.38

60 nm-1.38

A
m

p.
 S

en
si

tiv
ity

 (R
IU

-1
)

0.6 0.65 0.7 0.75 0.8 0.85 0.9
-600

-500

-400

-300

-200

-100

0

100

40 nm-1.38
50 nm-1.38

60 nm-1.38

y-pol.

   Wavelength (m)   Wavelength (m)

(a)   (b)

Fig. 8 Amplitude sensitivity as a function of wavelength with different gold layer thicknesses for: (a) x- and (b) y-polarized modes.

5. Effect of the variation of structural
parameters on sensitivity

After obtaining the optimum performance of the
proposed sensor to a desired level, the performance
accuracy of the proposed refractive index sensor is
checked by varying d1, d2 and Λ of ± 2% from their
optimum value for the analyte RIs of 1.38 and 1.39,
which are shown in Figs. 9 to 11. Figures. 9 and 10

show the loss spectra and amplitude sensitivity as a
function of wavelength where the loss depth reduces
with the variation of d1 and d2 by ± 2% from its
optimum value because of the reduction of the
effective index difference between core and
cladding, hence, it reduces the amplitude sensitivity
both for x- and y-polarized modes.

0.66 0.7 0.74 0.78 0.82
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

d1

d1

+2% d1

+2% d1

-2% d1

-2% d1

x-pol.

1.38

1.39

L
os

s
(d

B
/c

m
)

Wavelength (µm)
0.66 0.7 0.74 0.78 0.82

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Wavelength (µm)

L
os

s
(d

B
/c

m
)

y-pol.d1

d1

+2% d1

+2% d1

-2% d1

-2% d1

1.38

1.39

(a)   (b)

0.66 0.7 0.74 0.78 0.82
-350

-300

-250

-200

-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

x-pol.

A
m

p.
 S

en
si

tiv
ity

 (R
IU

-1
)

Wavelength (µm)

1.38

Optimum
+2% d1

-2% d1

( )
   Wavelength (µm)

0.66 0.7 0.74 0.78 0.82
-600

-500

-400

-300

-200

-100

0

100

Optimum
+2% d1

-2% d1

A
m

p.
 S

en
si

tiv
ity

 (R
IU

-1
)

y-pol.

1.38

(c)   (d)

Fig. 9 Loss spectra as a function of wavelength for: (a) x- and (b) y-polarized modes, amplitude sensitivity as a function of
wavelength for (c) x- and (d) y-polarized modes while d1 is changed by ± 2%.

x-pol
y-pol





















A
m

p.
 s

en
si

tiv
ity

 (
R

IU
1

)

A
m

p.
 s

en
si

tiv
ity

 (
R

IU
1

)

x-pol. y-pol.
d1

d1

+2% d1

+2% d1

2% d1
2% d1

d1

d1